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California	Redwood	Company,	Korbel	Woodwaste	Disposal	Site	
	
California	Redwood	Company	(hereinafter	Permittee)	submitted	comments	on	the	draft	
Amendment	Order	No.	R1‐2013‐0011	and	draft	Waste	Discharge	Requirements	(WDRs,	Order	
No.	R1‐2002‐0037)	in	a	letter	dated	March	4,	2013.		The	following	are	Regional	Water	Board	
staff	responses	to	substantive	comments	on	the	amended	WDRs	and	amendment	Order	
provided	by	the	Permittee:	
	
Comment	Nos.	8‐13:		Requests	for	Changes	to	Amended	WDRs.		The	Permittee	
requested	that	various	changes	be	made	to	the	amended	WDRs	to	reflect	current	
information	including	other	technical	requests	such	as	the	deletion	of	leachate	references.	
	

Response:		The	Regional	Water	Board	is	unable	to	accommodate	these	requests	at	this	
time	because	they	go	beyond	the	limited	scope	of	this	WDR	amendment,	which	only	
includes	the	removal	of	NPDES	permit	references	in	Order	No.	R1‐2002‐0037	as	
required	by	the	adoption	of	Order	No.	R1‐2013‐0008.		The	reissuance	of	NPDES	permit	
No.	CA0005932	in	Order	No.	R1‐2013‐0008	requires	the	deletion	of	NPDES	references	
within	Order	No.	R1‐2002‐0037	to	prevent	duplicative	and/or	conflicting	permit	
requirements.		In	adhering	to	the	limited	scope	for	this	action,	Staff	has	deleted	Finding	
10	on	page	3	of	the	draft	amended	WDRs	because	it	was	the	only	addition	to	the	
original	WDRs	that	went	beyond	this	limited	scope.		Additionally,	Staff	inadvertently	
updated	Attachments	A	and	B	in	the	draft	amended	WDRs,	but	has	restored	them	to	
their	original	versions	in	the	proposed	Orders.		If	Staff	determines	it	is	appropriate	to	
revise	and	reissue	the	WDRs	at	some	future	date,	then	the	changes	requested	by	the	
Permittee	shall	be	considered	at	that	time.	

	
Comment	No.	52:		Stormwater	Reference.  The	Permittee	requested “that	the	RWQCB	
add	clarifying	language	in	section	3	of	the	Amendment	Order	that	the	storm	water	
discharges	to	be	covered	under	the	General	Permit	do	not	include	those	that	are	
commingled	with	process	water	(those	discharges	are	to	be	covered	under	the	NPDES	
permit	for	the	sawmill).”	
	

Response:		Staff	concur	with	the	requested	change	and	have	modified	Finding	3	of	the	
draft	Amendment	Order	as	requested	by	including	“that	are	not	commingled	with	
process	water”	in	the	last	sentence	of	Finding	3.	

	
Additional	Changes	Made	by	Staff:		In	responding	to	these	comments,	Staff	identified	
references	in	the	draft	Amendment	Order	to	Order	No.	R1‐2002‐0031	in	Finding	5	on	page	
2	and	Finding	3	on	page	3,	which	were	intended	to	reference	Order	No.	R1‐2002‐0037.		
Staff	changed	these	references	to	Order	No.	R1‐2002‐0037	in	the	proposed	Amendment	
Order.	


